

70637-3

70637-3

NO. 70637-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Manuel La Rosa, DDS,

Respondent,

v.

Northwest Wind Power LLC and Ted Mr. Thomas,

Appellants.

Brief of Respondent

Scott E. Feir
WA State Bar No. 28192
Jonathan R. Moore
WA State Bar No. 41877
Nathaniel H. Somers
WA State Bar No. 46554
MONTGOMERY PURDUE
BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent

5500 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-7096
(206) 682-7090

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAR 6 PM 2:21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. BASED ON MISREPRESENTATIONS BY MR. THOMAS AND NWP, DR. LA ROSA PURCHASED A DEFECTIVE WIND TURBINE FROM NWP.	4
B. AFTER MR. THOMAS AND NWP FAILED TO RESPOND TO BASIC CONTENTION INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION, THE COURT ORDERED FULL AND COMPLETE DISCOVERY RESPONSES.	6
C. AFTER MR. THOMAS AND NWP DID NOT PRODUCE ANY DOCUMENTS IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S FIRST ORDER COMPELLING, THE TRIAL COURT ENTERED A SECOND ORDER COMPELLING PRODUCTION OF “ALL” NONPRIVILEGED, RESPONSIVE DOCUMENTS.	6
D. MR. THOMAS AND NWP WILLFULLY DISREGARDED THE SECOND ORDER COMPELLING PRODUCTION.	8
E. AFTER DEFENDANTS REBUFFED BOTH ORDERS COMPELLING RESPONSES THE COURT ENTERED DEFAULT JUDGMENT.	10
F. ON APPEAL, DEFENDANTS CONTINUE TO IGNORE COURT RULES.	11
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. THIS COURT REVIEWS DISCOVERY SANCTIONS FOR A CLEAR ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	13
B. DEFENDANTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR REGARDING FINDINGS OF FACT, WILLFULNESS, AND SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE ARE UNSUPPORTED, SHOULD BE DISREGARDED, AND ARE MERITLESS.	14

1.	The Trial Court Entered Findings of Fact in its Second Order Compelling Production and in its Order Granting Default Judgment.	15
2.	Defendants’ Abuses Were Willful.	16
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Found that Defendants’ Failure to Answer Basic Contention Interrogatories and Requests for Production Substantially Prejudiced Dr. La Rosa’s Ability to Prepare for Trial.	19
4.	Default Judgment Was Appropriate.	22
C.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF WILLFULNESS AND SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE VITIATES DEFENDANTS’ DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT.	24
D.	THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD DR. LA ROSA HIS REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.	25
VI.	CONCLUSION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Associated Mortg. Investors v. G.P. Kent Constr. Co.,
15 Wn. App. 223, 548 P.2d 558 (1976)..... 24

Delany v. Canning,
84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475 (1997)..... 19, 23

Diaz v. Wash. State Migrant Council,
165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011)..... 17

Escude v. King Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2,
117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003)..... 14

Hyundai Motor Am. v. Magana,
141 Wn. App. 495, 170 P.3d 1165 (2007)..... 21

In re King,
110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988) 18

In re Wallace,
490 B.R. 898, (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013) 18

Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191, 194 (2009)..... passim

Mason v. Mortgage Am., Inc.,
114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990) 25

Moreman v. Butcher,
126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725, 728 (1995)..... 18

Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC,
161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011)..... 14

RCL NW., Inc. v. Colo. Res., Inc.,
72 Wn. App. 265, 864 P.2d 12 (1993)..... 23

Smith v. Behr Process Corp.,
113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002)..... 13, 19, 24

Statutes

RCW 19.86.090..... 25

Rules

CR 26(b)..... 17

CR 26(g)..... 13

CR 34(a)(1).....	17
CR 37.....	3, 10, 12, 14
CR 37(a)(3).....	21
CR 37(b).....	13, 22
CR 37(b)(2).....	13
CR 37(d).....	13, 22, 25
RAP 10.2(a).....	11
RAP 10.3.....	14, 15
RAP 18.1.....	25
